

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

No. 28-CA-22625

---

BABCOCK & WILCOX CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

and

COLLETA KIM BENELI

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
THE ASSOCIATION FOR UNION DEMOCRACY

---

Michael J. Goldberg  
PA Bar No. 63817  
Widener University School of Law  
4601 Concord Pike  
P.O. Box 7474  
Wilmington, DE 19803-0474  
(302) 477-2712  
[mjgoldberg@widener.edu](mailto:mjgoldberg@widener.edu)

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Association for Union Democracy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. The Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* Association for Union Democracy ..... 1

II. NLRB Deferral and Union Democracy ..... 2

III. At a Minimum, The Board Should Adopt the Changes in Post-Arbitration  
Deferral Standards Recommended by the General Counsel ..... 7

IV. In 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) Cases, the NLRB Should Not Defer to Joint Grievance  
Committees Lacking an Impartial Member Able to Break Ties Between Union  
and Management Committee Members ..... 8

Conclusion ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NLRB and Court Decisions

Carpenters Local 22 (Graziano Constr. Co.), 195 NLRB 1 (1972)

CC1 Limited Partnership d/b/a Coca Cola Puerto Rico Bottlers (Carlos Rivera),  
358 NLRB No. 129 (2012)

Chemical Leaman Tank Lines, Inc. (Ricky Stauffer), 251 NLRB 1058 (1980)

Denver Chicago Trucking Co., 132 NLRB 1416 (1961)

Electrical Workers Local 2321 (Verizon), 350 NLRB 258, 262 (2007)

Office & Prof'l Employees Local 251 (Sandia Nat'l Lab.), 331 NLRB 1417 (2000)

Olin Corp. (Local 8-77, Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l U.),  
268 NLRB 573 (1984)

Roadway Express, Inc. (Amadeo Bianchi), 355 NLRB 197 (2010)

Sachs Elec. Co. (Joseph T. Verlin), 278 NLRB 866 (1986)

Terminal Transport Co., Inc. (Walter Pfaff), 185 NLRB 672 (1970)

### Other Authorities

ROBERT BRUNO, *REFORMING THE CHICAGO TEAMSTERS: THE STORY OF  
LOCAL 705* (2003)

David E. Feller, *Arbitration Without Neutrals: Joint Committees and Boards*,  
37 PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL MEETING, NATIONAL ACADEMY OF  
ARBITRATORS 106 (1984)

Michael J. Goldberg, *The Duty of Fair Representation: What the Courts Do in Fact*,  
34 BUFFALO L. REV. 89 (1985)

Susan Jennik, *Toward More Perfect Unions: Public Policy and Union Democracy*,  
in UNIONS AND PUBLIC POLICY 113 (Lawrence G. Flood, ed. 1995)

Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 401-531

Paul Alan Levy, *Deferral and the Dissident*, 24 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 479 (1991)

Office of the General Counsel, Memorandum GC 11-05 (Jan. 20, 2011)

WILLIAM W. OSBORNE, JR., ED., LABOR UNION LAW AND REGULATION (2003)

Clyde W. Summers, *Teamster Joint Grievance Committees: Grievance Disposal Without Adjudication*, 37 PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL MEETING, NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS 130 (1984)

Clyde W. Summers, *The Public Interest in Union Democracy*, 53 NW. U. L. REV. 610 (1958)

Clyde W. Summers, *The Right to Join a Union*, 47 COLUM. L. REV. 33 (1947)
